
 
 
A meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE will be held in THE 
CIVIC SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
WEDNESDAY, 21ST JUNE 2023 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 

APOLOGIES  
 
  

1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve as correct records the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held 
on 8th February and 17th May 2023. 

 
Contact Officer: A Roberts - 388015 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other 
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See 
Notes below. 

 
Contact Officer: Democratic Services - 388169 
 

3. WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER FOUR 2022-23 (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

To consider an update on HR matters impacting on the performance of the 
organisation. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 

4. WORKFORCE PROFILE REPORT (Pages 31 - 38) 
 

To consider a report by the Strategic HR Manager containing the annual summary 
of the profile of the workforce by their protected characteristics as defined under 
the Equality Act 2010. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 



5. USE OF CONSULTANTS, HIRED STAFF AND TEMPORARY STAFF 2022/23 
(Pages 39 - 46) 

 
To consider and comment on a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 
Services on the use by the Council of consultants and hired and temporary staff in 
2022/23 compared with the previous year. 

 
Contact Officer: K Sutton - 387072 
 

6. HR POLICY UPDATE (Pages 47 - 82) 
 

To consider and comment on a report by the Strategic HR Manager on the 
proposed new HR policies relating to Disability at Work, Improving Performance 
and Leave Arrangements. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 
 

7. REVISED POLICY - TIME OFF FOR TRADE UNION DUTIES (Pages 83 - 92) 
 

Pursuant to Minute No 22/19, to consider a further report by the Strategic HR 
Manager on the Revised Time Off for Trade Union Duties Policy. 

 
Contact Officer: N Bane - 388422 
 

8. REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  
 

At the request of representatives of employees to consider a range of issues. 
 

  
 

13 day of June 2023 
 
Oliver Morley 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf


regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Anthony Roberts ,Democratic Services, Tel: 01480 388169 / 
email Anthony.Roberts@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general 
query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from 
the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the 
Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in the CIVIC 
SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 8th February 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor A M Blackwell – Vice-Chair in the Chair. 
 

Councillors S Cawley, C M Gleadow, D N Keane, 
B A Mickelburgh and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors M A Hassall and P A Jordan. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: R Turner and M Ward (Unison) and C Easter (Employee 

Representative) 
 
 

15 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd November 2022 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

16 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

17 WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER THREE 2022-23  
 
The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources matters 
impacting on the performance of the Council during the period 1st October to 
31st December 2022. The report included the latest position and trends relating 
to employee numbers, salary costs and sickness absence. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at the end of 
the last quarter was lower than at the end of the previous quarter and that the 
total spend on pay costs for employees in 2022/23 was forecasted to be 
£1,525,434 lower than the year’s budget. 
 
The report indicated that one employee had retired in the quarter. Members 
recognised the employee’s achievements and asked that their congratulations be 
passed on. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor West on whether the overspend on 
contractors was partly caused by difficulties recruiting to empty posts, it was 
confirmed that some roles were covered by agencies and that ways of reducing 
spending on contractors were being investigated. However, some sections, such 
as Operations and Planning, routinely needed to use temporary employees and it 
was sometimes necessary to use contractors to obtain specific skills. Generally, 
the Council aimed to use permanent staff where at all possible. 

Page 5 of 92

Agenda Item 1



 

 
Following a further question by Councillor Cawley, the Strategic HR Manager 
reported that it was a challenge to find published comparison data from other 
local authorities on sickness absence, but it was recognised as a national issue 
arising from such factors as Covid and increases of mental ill-health. On a 
related subject, the Strategic HR Manager outlined the difficulties associated with 
monitoring uptake of vaccinations. Officers agreed to carry out further work on 
sickness absence trends by service compared with other councils. It was then 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
 

b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and gratitude for the 
excellent contribution made by the employee who have recently retired from 
employment in the local government service and pass on its best wishes for 
a long and happy retirement. 

 
18 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2023/2024  

 
With the assistance of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Committee considered the draft 2023/24 Pay 
Policy Statement. The Statement provided information about the Council’s 
policies relating to the pay and reward of Chief Officers and other employees, as 
required by the Localism Act. The Statement would be published on the 
Council’s website together with data on Senior Officers’ salaries as required by 
the Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on Data Transparency. 
 
Having noted the requirement for the Statement to be approved by the Council, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2023/24. 

 
19 NEW POLICY - TIME OFF FOR TRADE UNION DUTIES  

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic HR Manager to which was 
attached a proposed new policy relating to Time Off for Trade Union Duties. A 
copy of the report is appended in the Minute Book. During their deliberations on 
the Policy, Members focussed on what was considered to be reasonable time off. 
While national standard procedures would be taken into account, they were 
advised that the particular circumstances within the Council also would be 
relevant. It was suggested that potential terms for checks and balances should 
be examined to establish an agreed context for the Policy. It was further 
suggested that time off recorded for Union duties should be incorporated into the 
quarterly Workforce Report. However, to avoid delaying the commencement of 
closer working between management and the Union, it was agreed that the 
Managing Director should review and amend the Policy along the lines referred 
to by Members and the outcome reported to the next meeting. Accordingly, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 6 of 92



 

 
 that the Managing Director be requested to review and amend the draft 

Time Off for Union Duties Policy to include clearer guidance on what is 
considered to be reasonable time off and the outcome be reported to the 
next meeting. 

 
20 REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  

 
No matters were identified for consideration. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 7 of 92



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8 of 92



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC 
SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 17th May 2023 
 
PRESENT: Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, C M Gleadow, 

M A Hassall, D N Keane, J E Kerr and R J West. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor P A Jordan. 

 
 

1 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor P Jordan be elected Chair of the Committee for the 

ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

2 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
 that Councillor A Blackwell be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee for 

the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Page 9 of 92



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Workforce Report 
Quarter Four 2022-23 

Executive Summary  
 
 

This report looks at the workforce profile of Huntingdonshire District Council during 
the fourth Quarter of the financial year, 01 January 2023 to 31 March 2023. 
  
The key findings from the workforce profile report are:   
 

• The permanent/fixed term employed workforce headcount is 619 and the full-
time equivalent (FTE) total is 563.1 as of 31 March. This is lower than at the 
end of the previous Quarter where the headcount was 621 and the FTE 
565.7. These figures do not include our variable or contingent workforce.  
 

• Pay costs for 2022 /23 employees is around £1,860,000. lower than expected 
against a budget of £27,330,175.  In contrast to this there is an estimated 
overspend of around £1,487,000 on contractors and agency staff against an 
expected spend of £299,198. Netting out at an underspend of around 
£374,000 against staffing budget when the underspend and the existing 
budget are taken into account.   

 

• Turnover has decreased to 16.9% from the 18.5% reported in the previous 
Quarter with
[...]
des employees with multiple contracts/ 
positions.   

End of Q4
2020/21

End of Q1
2021/22

End of Q2
2021/22

End of Q3
2021/22

End of Q4
2021/22

End of Q1
2022/23

End of Q2
2022/23

End of Q3
2022/23

End of Q4
2022/23

Headcount 658 656 645 646 656 638 627 621 619

FTE 604.6 594.1 592.2 590.03 597.65 582.1 574.4 565.7 563.1

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

Em
p

lo
ye

e
s

Headcount & FTE Trend

Page 14 of 92



5 

Employment Type Quarter Four Quarter Three 

Fixed Term  35 26 

Permanent 575 585 

Secondment/Acting Up 16 17 

Grand Total 626 628 

Variable employees  420 (921 Posts) 439 (967 Posts) 

 

1.3 PAYBILL  

The following table shows the Council’s budget and actual spend on pay costs 

(including National Insurance and pension contributions) for all employees but 

excludes hired staff (agency staff). Spend on pay costs for employees in 2022/23 was 

around £1,862,000 under the budget for the year.  In contrast to this there is an 

estimated overspend of £1,487,845 on contractors and agency staff compared to a 

budget of £299,198. Netting out at an underspend of around £374,370 against staffing 

budget when the underspend and the existing budget are taken into account.   

Year Budget (£) Actual (£) Forecast (£) 

2015/16 22,555,973 20,779,737   

2016/17 22,526,917 21,903,947   

2017/18 24,591,631 23,536,053   

2018/19 25,230,515 23,192,646   

2019/20 24,871,268 23,941,696   

2020/21 25,679,601  24,240,402   

2021/22 25,377,310 25,421,307   

2022/23 27,330,175 26,467,958 26,514,213 
 

 

1.4 HIGH EARNERS   

Definition: High earners are classified as employees who are paid at £50,000 or 

above. This information is already published annually in line with the Government’s 

commitment to improve transparency across the public sector and the target hasn’t 

changed since it was introduced.  The Councils pay policy distinguishes authorisation 

of salaries over £75,000 per annum. 

At the end of Quarter Four 31 em
[...]


(HDC) by their protected characteristics as defined under the Equality Act 2010. 

 
All public sector employers, including local authorities, have a statutory duty under the Equality Act (2010) to publish the equality 

profile data it holds for its directly employed workforce on a regular annual basis. The latest workforce information for HDC is 

based on data obtained as at 31 March 2023. 

 

The three aims of the Equality Duty are: 

 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by the Act  

• Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it  

• Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

 
As equality monitoring questions are optional, the Council does not hold a full set of information for every employee. Where 

employees did not answer or did not want to state their protected characteristics, these are shown as “not declared” 

 

 

  

P
age 32 of 92



3 

 

 

 

 

      
  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Huntingdonshire District Council 2022/23 - Disability 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Huntingdonshire District Council 2022/23 - Headcount and Gender 

Year No  Yes Not Known Not Declared 

2022 186 (28.35%) 32 (4.88%) 9 (1.37%) 429 (65.40%) 

2023 400 (64.62%) 65 (10.5%) 8 (1.29%) 146 (23.59%) 

400
65%

146
24%

8
1%

65
10%

Disability

No

Not
Declared

297 

 

322 

The figures are spilt by Total Headcount 

P
age 33 of 92



4 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Age Group 16-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65-59 70+ 

Number of 

Employees 

& 

percentage 

54 

8.7% 

127 

20.5% 

147 

23.7% 

136 

22% 

138 

22.3% 

14 

2.3% 

3 

0.5% 

Huntingdonshire District Council 2022/23 - Age 

Sexual Orientation 
No of Employees and 
percentage 

Bisexual 6 (1%) 

Gay 1 (0.2%) 

Heterosexual 360 (58.2%) 

Lesbian 3 (2.5%) 

Prefer not to say 22 (3.6%) 

[...]
efer not to say 8 (1.3%) 

Separated 8 (1.3%) 

Single 125 (20.2%) 

Widowed 2 (0.3%) 

Not Declared 217 (35.1% 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Huntingdonshire District Council 2022/23 – Marital Status 

0.5% 4.7% 3.9%

30.2%

2.6%

1.3%
1.3%20.2%

0.3%

35.1%

Marital Status

Civil Partnership

Co-habiting

Divorced

Married

Partner

Prefer not to say

Separated

Single

Widowed

Not Declared

P
age 37 of 92



8 

 

 

Work during 2022/2023 has been focused on increasing the declaration rate for protected characteristics.  This has helped to improve 

the data and this will continue, recommendations and future steps include the following:  

• Continue to work at increasing the data on protected characteristics. 

• Carry out analysis on the data we have and compare this against census data and bring back to September Employment 
Committee with an action plan. 

• Updating the Disability at work Policy has already been identified and carried out and has been brought to the June 
Employment Committee. 

• Initial findings also show that the Equal Opportunities policy needs updating 

Recommendations 

P
age 38 of 92



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Subject Matter: Use of Consultants, Hired Staff and Temporary 
Staff 

 
Meeting: Employment Committee  
  

Executive 
Portfolio: 

Strategic Finance 

 
Report by: Director of Finance and Corporate Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

  
Executive Summary:  
 

Members requested this annual report in order to monitor the Council’s use 
of interim staff (consultants and temporary staff). 
 
Capital 
During 2022/23, consultants have continued to be employed to provide 
technical and professional advice in respect of the Commercial Investment 
Strategy, Local Plans, future high street funding and development of 
market town prospectus for growth. There were also costs for temporary 
staff which have been employed on capital projects in the year. 
 
Revenue 
Overall, there was a net increase of £215k in the cost of interim staff in 
2022/23 when compared to 2021/22. There is a continued use of interim 
staff to meet one off-activities delegated from central government, to cover 
staff vacancies across the Council where recruitment has proved difficult, 
and to provide expert advice and interim capacity whilst the Council follows 
the current transformation programme, development of the Local Plans 
and other business efficiency improvements. 
 
All costs relating to interim staff have been met from within current 
resources (central government grants, existing budgets or use of 
earmarked reserves) and the use of such staff has given the Council the 
flexibility and short-term capacity to undertake its transformation 
programme. 
 
Recommendation: 
Members are asked to consider the report and comment as they consider 
necessary. 

Page 39 of 92

Agenda Item 5



 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To advise of the use of consultants and temporary staff during the 

2022/23 financial year. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 

  
2.1 In July 2014 the Employment Panel approved guidance notes for 

managers regarding the use of consultants and temporary staff. 
 

2.2 The use of interim staff is an essential requirement in the day-to-
day management of the Council’s business. However, their use is 
limited to a range of specific purposes i.e., to meet a specialist skills 
gap where a full-time resource would not award the Council value 
for money, to cover for unplanned gaps in staffing or to meet short-
term peaks in workload.  
 

2.3 Increasingly, the Council is benefitting from successful bids which 
attract external funding to deliver projects that meet our corporate 
objectives. Use of interim staff to deliver these projects is therefore 
fully funded and does not represent an additional burden on the 
MTFS. 
 

2.4 The Council’s accepted definitions for consultants and temporary 
staff is shown below: 

 
Consultants 

 
Individuals contracted to the Council as a sole trader or employees 
of a contractor to provide specialist and/or professional skills and 
knowledge the Council lacks. This is often to deliver a specific task 
or project where it would be non-economic for the Council to retain 
these skills on a full-time basis. The contract terminates after a 
defined period of event (e.g., delivery of a report of advice). 

 
Temporary Staff 

 
Individuals contracted to the Council as employees of an agency or 
contractor to provide additional capacity. They may be providing 
short term cover for staff absences (e.g., refuse operatives) or 
medium-term cover (e.g., cover for vacant posts while permanent 
recruitment completes). 

 
3. EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The analysis shown below is split between capital and revenue. The 

reason for this distinction is that interim staff employed for capital 
development projects are incidental to the project and can be 
financed from capital resources i.e., the sale of assets. 

Page 40 of 92



3.2 Capital 
 
During 2022/23, there was a net decrease of £521k in the cost of 
interim staff compared to 2021/22, a summary is shown below, and 
the detailed analysis is shown in Appendix 1. 

 

Capital 
Comparison of consultants and temporary staff 
2022/23 and 2021/22 

 
 

 Consultants Temporary TOTAL 

 £000 £000 £000 

2022/23              827             155       982 

2021/22           1,259             244    1,503 

Decrease (432)  (89)      (521) 

 
 This decrease relates mainly to decreased reliance on consultants 

within the Market Town/Future High Street programme and the 
Commercial Investment Strategy, and the completion of 
decarbonisation works at Council properties. 

   
3.3 Revenue 

 
During 2022/23, there was a net increase of £215k in the cost of 
interim staff compared to 2021/22, a summary is shown below, and 
the detailed analysis is shown in Appendix 2. 
 

Revenue 
Comparison of consultants and temporary staff 
2022/23 and 2021/22 

 
 

 Consultants Temporary TOTAL 

 £000 £000 £000 

2022/23            1,056          1,787      2,843 

2021/22               598          2,030      2,628 

Increase/(Decrease)               458             (243)         215 

 
 This increase can, in the main, be attributed to the delivery of the 

Place Strategy and the continued use of consultants to support the 
planning application processes. 

 
4. KEY IMPACTS  
 
4.1 The use of interim staff assists the Council in meeting services 

needs and objectives. If such resources are not used from time-to-
time, then it is very likely that service delivery and priorities would 
be impacted, and the process of transformation would take 
considerably longer. 

 
 

Page 41 of 92



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
5.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 
6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Regarding capital, as the Commercial Investment Strategy matures 

there will be incidental costs relating to both the acquisition, and in 
time, disposal of assets. Also, over the life of a capital asset it is 
necessary for the Council to undertake some enhancement activity 
to ensure that such assets maintain their capital value, can continue 
to meet agreed lease standards and health & safety obligations. 

 
6.2 New regulations came into force on 6 April 2017 changing the 

responsibility for assessing the tax status of consultants, interims, 
and temporary staff. If directly engaged (not through an agency), 
the Council must determine whether the individual is acting as if a 
member of staff and if appropriate, collect national insurance (NI) 
contributions and tax. The determination, based on HMRC 
guidance, considers a number of factors including duration, if a post 
holder, ability to substitute, etc.  Failure to collect the correct tax 
and NI risks incurring fines, interest charges and back tax. The 
Management Team have been briefed and provided with links to 
the HMRC guidance and the HMRC online assessment to
[...]
eligible employees must have been employed on a permanent contract, for at least 12 months 
and at the time of requesting not be subject to disciplinary or formal performance procedures. 
 

6.3 Requesting & approving Employment Break: 
Employees must put their request in writing to their manager using the ‘Unpaid Leave form; outlining 
the period of leave requested and the reasoning, and providing the same notice as in their contract of 
employment i.e. at least one month, up to a period of three months. 
 

All employment breaks are subject to a line manager’s authorisation. Managers should use their 
discretion when agreeing to an employment break, considering the needs of the service at the time 
of the application; the needs of the employee; the ability to recruit a temporary replacement or 
manage without a replacement and the number of employment breaks already taken, by the 
individual, together with the anticipated duration of the break. 
 
Managers must ensure when considering requests that the maximum entitlement to employment 
break, is not exceeded i.e. 12 months in a 5 year period. Managers should check with HR if they are 
unsure, what previous breaks may have been taken. 
 

Managers should send Appendix 2: HDC Employee Unpaid Leave Form by email to 
Humanresources@huntingdonshire.gov.uk as soon as they can and at least by the payroll deadline 
of the month in which the employment break is to commence. A member of the HR department will 
confirm the employment break with the employee in writing. 
 

6.4 Length of Employment Break 
Employment breaks can be agreed for a minimum of one month and up to a maximum of 12 months. 
An employee may take a maximum employment break of 12 months for every 5 years continuous 
employment with HDC. This means that an employee could take a number of months unpaid break 
each year, provided that the total of the breaks does not exceed 12 months in a 5 year period. 

6.0 Employment Breaks/Sabbaticals 

Page 72 of 92

m
[...]
es 
• Whether there would be potential benefits for the people of Huntingdonshire 
• Effect of the absence and the needs of the service 

 
11.3 Where an employee holds a public office or public position then they are entitled to 

reasonable unpaid time off during working hours up to a maximum of 16 days per year (pro 
rata for part time employees). Requests for time off should be made at least one week in 
advance and if safety or staffing levels are compromised by the leave, it may be necessary 
to reduce the agreed amount of time. 
 

11.4 In addition HDC recognises retained Fire Fighters operation duties as a public duty. When 
work is commenced with a Fire Authority, the working hours should be agreed outside of 
HDC working time, wherever possible. In exceptional circumstances where unpaid time 
off is needed this is to be agree with your manager in advance. Every effort should be made 
to plan the hours to allow enough time to finish the fire duties before starting work, with 
consideration to Working time Regulations and appropriate rest breaks. 

 

 

12.1 Reservists are individuals who volunteer their services, in their spare time, to train to serve 
alongside the regular armed forces (the Territorial Army is now known as the Army 
reserve). A reservist is expected to meet minimum training requirements as follows: 

• Weekly training (21/2 hours each week during the evening) 
• Occasional training days (weekends spread through the year) 

• Continuous training period (undertaken on an annual basis over a continuous period 
of 15 days) 

HDC provides reservists with additional unpaid time off to undertake these training 
commitments up to a maximum of 16 days per leave year. 

 

12.2 Mobilisation is the process of calling reservists into full-time service with the regular armed 
forces to undertake military operations. Mobilisation can last for several months, 
depending on the operation. An employee should notify their manager in case of 
mobilisation, 
[...]
This policy will be reviewed annually between HDC and UNISON and will remain in place for the 
duration of the Trade Union agreement.  

 

Page 92 of 92


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER FOUR 2022-23
	4 WORKFORCE PROFILE REPORT
	5 USE OF CONSULTANTS, HIRED STAFF AND TEMPORARY STAFF 2022/23
	6 HR POLICY UPDATE
	7 REVISED POLICY - TIME OFF FOR TRADE UNION DUTIES



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE held in THE CIVIC 
SUITE (LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 21 June 2023 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor P A Jordan – Chair. 
 

Councillors A M Blackwell, S Cawley, C M Gleadow, 
M A Hassall, D N Keane, J E Kerr and R J West. 
 

APOLOGIES: None. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: D Pope and S Russell (Unison) and C Easter (Employee 

Representative) 
 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 8th February and 17th 
May 2023 were approved as correct records and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interests were received. 
 

6 WORKFORCE REPORT QUARTER FOUR 2022-23  
 
The Committee received and noted a report on Human Resources matters 
impacting on the performance of the Council during the period 1st January to 
31st March 2023. The report included the latest position and trends relating to 
employee numbers, salary costs and sickness absence. A copy of the report is 
appended in the Minute Book. 
 
The Committee was informed that the total number of employees at the end of 
the last quarter was lower than at the end of the previous quarter and that the 
total spend on pay costs for employees in 2022/23 was £374k lower than the 
year’s budget. 
 
The report indicated that two employees had retired in the quarter. Members 
recognised the employees’ achievements and asked that their congratulations be 
passed on. 
 
Councillor West expressed concern at the number of employees who identified 
pay as their reason for leaving the Council and the associated challenge pay 
presented for recruiting new employees. In response, Councillor Hassall 
commented that pay had previously been number six on employees’ list of 
employment priorities but that this might have changed. He reported that the 
Council was looking at new ways of raising revenue to help to address the 
situation. In addition, the Strategic HR Manager advised Members that external 
experts were helping the Council to establish best practice for recruitment. 



 

Furthermore, a charity was providing support to individuals with the aim of 
retaining them in the Councils’ employment. 
 
On a related subject, following a question by Councillor Cawley, the Strategic HR 
Manager agreed to investigate whether the decrease in the size of the workforce 
had contributed to the increase in sickness levels. 
 
Councillor Gleadow commented on the level of training provided to employees. It 
was explained that applications had initially been invited for Level 3 courses, but 
that the Council was now looking at training at Levels 5 to 7. 
 
Following an enquiry by the Chair on the perception amongst employees of low 
morale, the Strategic HR Manager clarified that the finding related to how 
individuals perceived other employees and confirmed she would be meeting with 
groups of employees to try to understand why this was the case. It was then 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the contents of the report be noted, and 
 

b) that the Council place on record its recognition of and gratitude for the 
excellent contribution made by the employees who have recently retired 
from employment in the local government service and pass on its best 
wishes for a long and happy retirement. 

 
7 WORKFORCE PROFILE REPORT  

 
The Committee gave consideration to a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book), which contained the annual 
summary of the workforce according to their protected characteristics as required 
by the Equality Act 2010. Having had their attention drawn to the aims of the 
Equality Duty, Members discussed the Council’s plans to hold activities to 
highlight inclusivity and diversity, which included working with other councils on 
an Equality Pledge. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report be received and noted. 
 

8 USE OF CONSULTANTS, HIRED STAFF AND TEMPORARY STAFF 2022/23  
 
Consideration was given to the report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) containing the annual monitoring 
information on the use of interim staff. Members were informed that compared 
with the previous year there had been a net decrease of 306k in the cost of 
interim staff and that all expenditure was within budget. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Gleadow, the Committee was informed 
that capital projects required interim staff to provide specialist key skills that the 
Council did not possess, such as project management or in relation to 
commercial estates. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 



 

 
that the contents of the report be noted. 

 
9 HR POLICY UPDATE  

 
By means of a report by the Strategic HR Manager (a copy of which is appended 
in the Minute Book) the Committee was acquainted with the outcome of reviews 
of three policies. Members’ attention was drawn to the fact that the adjustments 
passport transferred with individuals if they left to take up employment with 
another employer. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor Gleadow it was reported that employees 
could buy up to a maximum of five days of additional leave. Having noted the 
intention to incorporate volunteering into the Council’s Workforce Strategy, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Disability at Work, Improving Performance and Leave 
Arrangements Policies be endorsed. 

 
10 REVISED POLICY - TIME OFF FOR TRADE UNION DUTIES  

 
Pursuant to Minute No 23/19, consideration was given to a further report by the 
Strategic HR Manager following the completion of further work on what was 
considered to be reasonable time off for trade union duties. A copy of the report 
is appended in the minute Book. 
 
Members were informed that benchmarking had been carried out with similar 
other local authorities and that a flexible approach would be adopted so that the 
time off allowed would be sufficient to allow individuals to fulfil their union role. 
Having reiterated their request for information on health and safety matters, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Time Off for Trade Union Duties Policy appended to the report 

now submitted be endorsed. 
 

11 REPRESENTATIVES OF EMPLOYEES  
 
No matters were identified for consideration. 
 

 
Chair 

 
 


